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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRO I

METROPOuTAN BOSTON - NORTHEAST REGIONAL OF yUAab
ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

MITT ROMNEY STEPHEN R. PRITCHARD
Governor Secretary

KERRY HEALEY ROBERT W. GOLLEDGE, Jr.
Lieutenant Governor Commissioner

FALVEY STEEL CASTINGS INC
3 PHILIPP ROAD
HOLBROOK, MA 02343-

Attn: FRANK FALVEY

November 2, 2005
RTN: 3-0024519

Site Name: 3 PHILIPP RD
City: HOLBROOK
Date of Release Notification: 12/24/2004
Release Type:120 DY
Oil and Hazardous Material

RE: Deadline Approaching

Dear FRANK FALVEY,

This is a reminder that 1212412005 is the one-year deadline for you to submit important information
to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).

You are listed in DEP's records as a "potentially responsible party" (PRP). This means that DEP has
reason to believe that you are responsible for cleaning up the release of oil and/or hazardous materials at
the disposal site (the site) listed above. The Massachusetts Contingency Plan (the MCP), 310 CMR
40.0000, requires that, as a PRP, you submit important information to DEP about this disposal site within
one year of notification to DEP of the release. This one-year deadline is about to expire.

The MCP allows one-year from the time DEP was notified of, or discovered this release or threat of
release, for you to complete certain investigations and/or cleanup actions at this site. Specifically, within
this one-year period, the MCP requires you to submit to DEP one of the following documents:

* Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statement, or
* Tier Classification Submittal.

If your property is downgradient of the source of the release you may (but are not required to) file a
Downgradient Property Status (DPS) Submittal, instead of an RAO Statement or Tier Classification
Submittal. A complete and properly supported DPS Submittal stops the regulatory clock for cleanup of
the site, but only for the person who submitted it. However, even if you file a DPS Submittal, you are still
obligated to perform certain response actions to prevent direct contact with contaminants or to address
other time critical site conditions.

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Comes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http:#ww.mass.gov/dep
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As of the date of this letter, DEP has not received any of the above-listed submittals (see the

attachment for more information about each of these submittals). You should have already employed a

Licensed Site Professional (LSP) to investigate and cleanup the release at this site. LSPs are

professionals licensed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to manage, supervise, direct, and/or

oversee site -investigations and cleanups. Your LSP can help you learn more about your specific

obligations for your site. If you have not retained an LSP, you will need to hire one to prepare and submit

an RAC or Tier Classification. A list of LSPs may be obtained through the Internet at

http://www.mass.gov/dep/cleanup/licensed.htm, or by calling the LSP Board at (617) 556-1091.

Please note that if you fail to submit an RAO Statement or Tier Classification Submittal to DEP by

the deadline mentioned above:

* This site will be deemed by default a Tier ID Disposal Site. Unless you fall within limited exceptions, you

will be assessed a Tier ID Annual Compliance Fee of $4,000 ($2,000, if you are a certified homeowner)

for response actions that you carried out the first year. You will also be' assessed an additional $4,000

($2,000, if you are a certified homeowner) each year thereafter, until you submit a Tier Classification to

classify the site and change the fee category.

* Enforcement actions may be initiated against you through DEP's Civil Administrative Penalty

Regulations (310 CMR 5.00). The law provides for administrative penalties of up to $25,000 per day

for certain violations of the MCP. If you fail to file an RAO Statement or Tier Classification

Submittal you may be issued a Notice of Noncompliance (NON) by DEP. If you don't comply

with the NON, you will be subject to a penalty of $1,000 per day until such time as you comply

with the MCP. Therefore, it is in your best interest to provide DEP with one of the required

submittals before your one-year deadline expires.

If you elect to address a Release Condition as part of Comprehensive Response Actions planned for a

site that has already Tier Classified under a different Release Tracking Number (RTN), you must notify

DEP using the appropriate submittal before the one-year deadline of the Release Condition. If you can

submit an Immediate Response Action (IRA) Completion Statement prior to the deadline date, the linkage

should be noted on that transmittal form (BWSC105). If an IRA Completion Statement either cannot be

submitted by the deadline date, or is not applicable, a Tier Classification Transmittal Form (BWSC107)

must be submitted noting the linkage. Future Comprehensive Response Actions must occur according to

the deadlines applicable to the earliest RTN (the primary RTN). If an ongoing IRA is required to address

the Release Condition, the appropriate IRA submittals are still required.

If the appropriate submittal has already been filed for your site, please disregard this letter. An RAO, Tier

Classification, and DPS Submittal each require the stamp and signature of an LSP to confirm that

response actions have been conducted in compliance with the MCP.

You and your LSP may obtain copies of all DEP forms and applications through the DEP web site:

http://www.mass.gov/dep/cleanup/approvals/forminfo.htm, or by contacting your DEP regional

service center.

Enclosed please find the "MCP First Year Compliance Fact Sheet". It explains in more detail the

information you must submit to DEP by the site's one-year deadline to comply with the MCP. If you have

any other questions, please contact Paegan Deering at (617) 654-6660 (or 978-694-3382 after

11/10/2005).

Please Note: Effective November 14, 2005 the new location of MassDEP's Northeast Regional Office will

be: 205B Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887, and the new main number will be (978) 694-3200.

Yours truly,

Stephen Johnso
Acting Deputy Re al Director
Northeast Regional Office
Bureau Waste Site Cleanup

Enclosure: MCP First Year Compliance Fact Sheet
cc: Data Entry/File



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
METROPOLITANBOSTON- NORTHEAST REGIONAL FnCE

ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

MITT ROMNEY STEPHEN R. PRITCHARD
Governor Secretary

KERRY HEALEY ROBERT W. GOLLEDGE, Jr.
Lieutenant Governor Commissioner

HOLBROOK CHEMICAL CORP
C/O HAMPDEN COLOR
1 PARKER PLAZA
FORT LEE, NJ 07024-

Attn: PHILIP BENHEIM

November 2, 2005
RTN: 3-0024519

Site Name: 3 PHILIPP RD
City: HOLBROOK
Date of Release Notification: 12/24/2004
Release Type:120 DY
Oil and Hazardous Material

RE: Deadline Approaching

Dear PHILIP BENHEIM,

This is a reminder that 12/24/2005 is the one-year deadline for you to submit important information
to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).

You are listed in DEP's records as a "potentially responsible party" (PRP). This means that DEP has
reason to believe that you are responsible for cleaning up the release of oil and/or hazardous materials at
the disposal site (the site) listed above. The Massachusetts Contingency Plan (the MCP), 310 CMR
40.0000, requires that, as a PRP, you submit important information to DEP about this disposal site within
one year of notification to DEP of the release. This one-year deadline is about to expire.

The MCP allows one-year from the time DEP was notified of, or discovered this release or threat of
release, for you to complete certain investigations and/or cleanup actions at this site. Specifically, within
this one-year period, the MCP requires you to submit to DEP one of the following documents:

* Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statement, or
* Tier Classification Submittal.

If your property is downgradient of the source of the release you may (but are not required to) file a
Downgradient Property Status (DPS) Submittal, instead of an RAO Statement or Tier Classification
Submittal. A complete and properly supported DPS Submittal stops the regulatory clock for cleanup of
the site, but only for the person who submitted it. However, even if you file a DPS Submittal, you are still
obligated to perform certain response actions to prevent direct contact with contaminants or to address
other time critical site conditions.

This information is availablein alternate format. Call Donald M. Comes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http://www.mass.govldep

1 Printed on Recycled Paper



As of the date of this letter, DEP has not received any of the above-listed submittals (see the

attachment for more information about each of these submittals). You should have already employed a

Licensed Site Professional (LSP) to investigate and cleanup the release at this site. LSPs are

professionals licensed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to manage, supervise, direct, and/or

oversee site investigations and cleanups. Your LSP can help you learn more about your specific

obligatiors for your site. If you have not retained an LSP, you will need to hire one to prepare and submit

an RAO or Tier Classification. A list of LSPs may be obtained through the Internet at

http://wvw.mass.gov/dep/cleanup/licensed.htm, or by calling the LSP Board at (617) 556-1091.

Please note that if you fail to submit an RAO Statement or Tier Classification Submittal to DEP by

the deadline mentioned above:

* This site will be deemed by default a Tier ID Disposal Site. Unless you fall within limited exceptions, you

will be assessed a Tier ID Annual Compliance Fee of $4,000 ($2,000, if you are a certified homeowner)

for response actions that you carried out the first year. You will also be assessed an additional $4,000

($2,000, if you are a certified homeowner) each year thereafter, until you submit a Tier Classification to

classify the site and change the fee category.

* Enforcement actions may be initiated against you through DEP's Civil Administrative Penalty

Regulations (310 CMR 5.00). The law provides for administrative penalties of up to $25,000 per day

for certain violations of the MCP. If you fail to file an RAO Statement or Tier Classification

Submittal you may be issued a Notice of Noncompliance (NON) by DEP. If you don't comply

with the NON, you will be subject to a penalty of $1,000 per day until such time as you comply

with the MCP. Therefore, it is in your best interest to provide DEP with one of the required

submittals before your one-year deadline expires.

If you elect to address a Release Condition as part of Comprehensive Response Actions planned for a

site that has already Tier Classified under a different Release Tracking Number (RTN), you must notify

DEP using the appropriate submittal before the one-year deadline of the Release Condition. If you can

submit an Immediate Response Action (IRA) Completion Statement prior to the deadline date, the linkage

should be noted on that transmittal form (BWSC105). If an IRA Completion Statement either cannot be

submitted by the deadline date, or is not applicable, a Tier Classification Transmittal Form (BWSC107)

must be submitted noting the linkage. Future Comprehensive Response Actions must occur according to

the deadlines applicable to the earliest RTN (the primary RTN). If an ongoing IRA is required to address

the Release Condition, the appropriate IRA submittals are still required.

If the appropriate submittal has already been filed for your site, please disregard this letter. An RAO, Tier

Classification, and DPS Submittal each require the stamp and signature of an LSP to confirm that

response actions have been conducted in compliance with the MCP.

You and your LSP may obtain copies of all DEP forms and applications through the DEP web site:

http://wvw.mass.gov/dep/cleanup/approvals/forminfo.htm, or by contacting your DEP regional

service center.

Enclosed please find the "MCP First Year Compliance Fact Sheet". It explains in more detail the

information you must submit to DEP by the site's one-year deadline to comply with the MCP. If you have

any other questions, please contact Paegan Deering at (617) 654-6660 (or 978-694-3382 after

11/10/2005).

Please Note: Effective November 14, 2005 the new location of MassDEP's Northeast Regional Office will

be: 2058 Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887, and the new main number will be (978) 694-3200.

Yours truly,

Stephen Johns, n
Acting Deputy Re onal Director
Northeast Regio al Office
Bureau Waste Site Cleanup

Enclosure: MCP First Year Compliance Fact Sheet
cc: Data Entry/File



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
METROPOUTAN BOSTON - NoRnAsT REGIONAL OmCE
205B LOWELL STREET, WILMINGTON, MA 01887 978-694-3200

MITT ROMNEY 
STEPHEN R. PRITCHARDGovernor 

Secretary

KERRY HEALEY ROBERT W. GOLLEDGE, Jr.Lieutenant Governor 
Commissioner

HOLBROOK CHEMICAL CORP
C/O HAMPDEN COLOR
1 PARKER PLAZA
FORT LEE, NJ 07024-

Attn: PHILIP BENHEIM

December 6, 2005
RTN: 3-0024519

Site Name: 3 PHILIPP RD
City: HOLBROOK
Date of Release Notification: 12/24/2004
Release Type:120 DY
Oil and Hazardous Material

RE: Deadline Approaching

Dear PHILIP BENHEIM:

This is a reminder that 12/24/2005 is the one-year deadline for you to submit important information
to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).

You are listed in DEP's records as a "potentially responsible party" (PRP). This means that DEP has
reason to believe that you are responsible for cleaning up the release of oil and/or hazardous materials at
the disposal site (the site) listed above. The Massachusetts Contingency Plan (the MCP), 310 CMR
40.0000, requires that, as a PRP, you submit important information to DEP about this disposal site within
one year of notification to DEP of the release. This one-year deadline is about to expire.

The MCP allows one-year from the time DEP was notified of, or discovered this release or threat of
release, for you to complete certain investigations and/or cleanup actions at this site. Specifically, within
this one-year period, the MCP requires you to submit to DEP one of the following documents:

* Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statement, or
* Tier Classification Submittal.

If your property is downgradient of the source of the release you may (but are not required to) file a
Downgradient Property Status (DPS) Submittal, instead of an RAO Statement or Tier Classification
Submittal. A complete and properly supported DPS Submittal stops the regulatory clock for cleanup ofthe site, but only for the person who submitted it. However, even if you file a DPS Submittal, you are still
obligated to perform certain response actions to prevent direct contact with contaminants or to address
other time critical site conditions.

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http://w .m ass.gov/dep
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As of the date of this letter, DEP has not received any of the above-listed submittals (see the
attachment for more information about each of these submittals). You should have already employed a
Licensec: Site Professional (LSP) to investigate and cleanup the release at this site. LSPs are
professionals licensed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to manage, supervise, direct, and/or
oversee site investigations and cleanups. Your LSP can help you learn more about your specific
obligations for your site. If you have not retained an LSP, you will need to hire one to prepare and submit
an RAG or Tier Classification. A list of LSPs may be obtained through the Internet at
http://www.mass.gov/dep/cleanup/licensed.htm, or by calling the LSP Board at (617) 556-1091.

Please note that if you fail to submit an RAO Statement or Tier Classification Submittal to DEP by
the deadline mentioned above:

* This site will be deemed by default a Tier ID Disposal Site. Unless you fall within limited exceptions, you
will be assessed a Tier ID Annual Compliance Fee of $4,000 ($2,000, if you are a certified homeowner)
for response actions that you carried out the first year. You will also be assessed an additional $4,000
($2,000, if you are a certified homeowner) each year thereafter, until you submit a Tier Classification to
classify the site and change the fee category.

* Enforcement actions may be initiated against you through DEP's Civil Administrative Penalty
Regulations (310 CMR 5.00). The law provides for administrative penalties of up to $25,000 per day
for certain violations of theM .I-o-a~ofl-an.-RAO-Statement-or-Tir.Classification--
Submittal you may be issued a Notice of Noncompliance (NON) by DEP. If you don't comply
with the NON, you will be subject to a penalty of $1,000 per day until such time as you comply
with the MCP. Therefore, it is in your best interest to provide DEP with one of the required
submittals before your one-year deadline expires.

If you elect to address a Release Condition as part of Comprehensive Response Actions planned for a
site that has already Tier Classified under a different Release Tracking Number (RTN), you must notify
DEP using the appropriate submittal before the one-year deadline of the Release Condition. If you can
submit an Immediate Response Action (IRA) Completion Statement prior to the deadline date, the linkage
should be noted on that transmittal form (BWSC105). If an IRA Completion Statement either cannot be
submitted by the deadline date, or is not applicable, a Tier Classification Transmittal Form (BWSC107)
must be submitted noting the linkage. Future Comprehensive Response Actions must occur according to
the deadlines applicable to the earliest RTN (the primary RTN). If an ongoing IRA is required to address
the Release Condition, the appropriate IRA submittals are still required.

If the appropriate submittal has already been filed for your site, please disregard this letter. An RAO, Tier
Classification, and DPS Submittal each require the stamp and signature of an LSP to confirm that
response actions have been conducted in compliance with the MCP.

You and your LSP may obtain copies of all DEP forms and applications through the DEP web site:

http://www.mass.gov/dep/cleanup/approvals/forminfo.htm, or by contacting your DEP regional
service center.

S- - Enfielil please find the "MC First Year Compliance Fact Sheet". It explains in more detail the
information you must submit to DEP by the site's one-year deadline to comply with the MCP. If you have
any other questions, please contact Paegan Deering at 978-694-3382.

Please Note: Effective November 14, 2005 the new location of MassDEP's Northeast Regional Office will
be: 205E Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887, and the new main number will be (978) 694-3200.

Yours truly,

ephen Johnson
Acting Deputy Re I Director
Northeast Regional Office
Bureau Waste Site Cleanup

Enclosure: MCP First Year Compliance Fact Sheet
cc: Data Entry/File



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSEITS

ExECUTIvE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
METROPOLTAN BOSTON- NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE
205B LOWELL STREET, WILMINGTON, MA 01887 978-694-3200

MITT ROMNEY 
STEPHEN R. PRITCHARDGovernor Secrtay

KERRY HEALY 
ROBERT W. GOLLEDGE, Jr.Lieutenant Governor Commaissioner

Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) First Year Compliance Fact Sheet
The Massachusetts Oil and Hazardous Materials Release, Prevention and Response Act (M.G.L. c.21E) and the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan (the MCP), 310 CMR 40.0000, contain the requirements and timeframes for completing
the cleanup of releases. The progress of all cleanups is tracked to see if required information is being submitted to DEP
on time. DEP staff audit a percentage of MCP submittals to make sure that response actions are scientifically and
technically sound and that cleanups are protective and are in compliance with the MCP. Please read the following
information carefully. It will help explain what you must do to comply with the MCP and c. 21 E.

1. Why does DEP think I am responsible for the cleanup at this site?

At some point during the past year, DEP was notified of a release of oil and/or hazardous material at your property. You
are listed in DEP's records as the person who is responsible for cleaning up this release. For example, at the time you or
another party notified DEP that the release occurred, you either informed DEP that you accepted responsibility for the
cleanup or you were sent a "Notice of Responsibility" (NOR) by DEP informing you that you were responsible for the
release. In any case, DEP has reason to believe that you are an owner, operator, generator, transporter, disposer, or
person who is otherwise responsible for the release at the subject property (referred to as the "site"). This means that,
under Section 5 of M.G.L. Chapter 21 E, you are a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP) and you are liable for response
action costs associated with the release. As a PRP, you are required to conduct and complete certain response actions
outlined in the MCP to clean up the release of oil and/or hazardous materials expeditiously.

2. Why are the MCP submittal deadlines important?

Timely MCP submittals to DEP inform both DEP and the public that the site's environmental problems are being
addressed and that cleanup is being conducted. It is in your best interest to conduct response actions properly and to
provide DEP with the required submittals and information about your site's cleanup by the deadlines set in the MCP to
avoid violation notices and penalties. If you fail to provide DEP with the required submittals by your site's one-year
deadline, you will be violating the MCP and your site will be deemed Tier ID and DEP will assess you a $4,000 fee for the
first year and each year thereafter. If that happens, you and your LSP should classify your site to return to compliance and
change the fee category. DEP may initiate enforcement action to get your site into compliance through DEP's Civil
Administrative Penalty Regulations, 310 CMR 5.00. You could also be assessed a significant penalty if you fail to return to
compliance.

3. What do I have to do by the site's one-year deadline to stay in compliance with the MCP?

Your first step is to contact your Licensed Site Professional (LSP) to find out the status of your site.

o If you believe the cleanup at your site has been completed, ask your LSP to prepare and submit a Response
Action Outcome (RAO) Statement [310 CMR 40.1000], as soon as possible, or by your one-year deadline. If
you submit an RAO Statement more than 120 days after the date of notification and before the site is tier classified,
you must also pay DEP an RAO Compliance Fee of $1,200; or

o If more environmental studies or cleanup are needed and you will not be able to submit the required reports before
the one-year deadline, ask your LSP to complete the work necessary to file a Tier Classification Submittal.

The information obtained from a Phase I Initial Site Investigation is used to score/classify a site as Tier I or Tier I/ [310
CMR 40.0480 and 40.0500]. Sites scoring at or above 350 points or meeting certain inclusionary criteria are
classified Tier 1. All other sites are classified as Tier II. Tier I sites are further sub-classified as TierlA, IB, or /C. For

[Continue reading the back of this page.]

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 1-617-556-1057. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http:/Aw.mass.gov/dep
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First Year MCP Compliance Fact Sheet

Tier I sites, you must also include a Tier I Permit Application and pay a Permit Application Fee of $3,550 ($500, if
you are a certified homeowner). Tier 11 sites do not require a Permit or Permit Application Fee. If a site is proactively
Tier Classified within one-year of notification, DEP will not assess an Annual Compliance Assurance Fee for the first
year. After a site is Tier Classified, Comprehensive Response Actions must be undertaken to assess and clean up
the site under the direction of a Licensed Site Professional (LSP). You will also be assessed an Annual Compliance
Assurance Fee for each year based on the Tier Classification of your site on each annual Status Date. These fees
range from $800 to $5,000 per year (see item 5 below).

E If site studies prove that contamination migrated onto your property from an upgradient property, you may (but
are rot required to) have your LSP prepare and submit a Downgradient Property Status [310 CMR 40.01801
form and supporting documentation to DEP. If you file a DPS submittal that'complies with 310 CMR 40.0000,
deadlines for most cleanup work will be put on hold for you unless DEP rejects your submittal. However, you will
be responsible for any serious problems on your property (such as direct contact hazards) if the party
responsible for the contamination refuses to deal with them. Your LSP can explain this requirement in more
detail. You must also pay DEP a DPS Compliance Fee of $1,600 if the subrnittal is made prior to the one-year
deadline. If you submit the DPS after the one-year deadline without Tier Classifying your site, you will be assessed
$4,000 Tier ID fees for each applicable year.

S Aretrieaiyhijii te iiuitis required durin the she's first year that I should be aware of?

Several other submittals are required before the site's one-year deadline, depending on the nature of the release. As with
any submittal requirement, if you fail to provide DEP with a submittal at all or fail to provide submittals on time, you will not
be in compliance with the MCP. You could be assessed a significant penalty if you fail to comply. The following is a list of
several key submittals. Consult your LSP and the MCP for an explanation of all of your compliance obligations.

o Within sixty (60) days of your notifying DEP of the release condition, or within sixty (60) days of your receipt of a
Notice of Responsibility (NOR) from DEP, you should have submitted a Release Notilication Form (RNF) to DEP
[310 CMR 40.0333 and 40.0336]. If you have not submitted an RNF to DEP, do so immediately.

o If you notified DEP of a release requiring an Immediate Response Action (IRA), you should have submitted an IRA
Plan to DEP by now, unless you have completed your IRA or your cleanup is completely finished.

o If your IRA is completed but you have more work to do to complete your cleanup, you must submit an IRA
Completion Statement [310 CMR 40.0427] within 60 days of completion of the IRA, and Tier Classify or submit
a Downgradient Property Status Submittal by your site's one-year deadline. However, if your cleanup is
completely finished, you may submit an RAO by the site's one-year deadline with the required $1,200 fee.

0 If you are still conducting Immediate Response Actions, make sure you are submitting IRA Status Reports. An
IRA Status Report must be submitted to DEP within 120 calendar days of the date you notified DEP of the need
to perform an IRA, unless an IRA Completion Report or an RAO is received by DEP within this 120-day period

[310 CMR 40.0425(1)]. Additional Status Reports must be submitted to DEP every six months thereafter, until

you submit an IRA Completion Statement or RAO.

5. What happens after the first year when a Response Action Outcome (RAO) is not submitted?

If you submit a Tier Classification by the one-year deadline you have up to five years to complete the assessment and

cleanup and submit an RAO Statement. During this five year period there are specific deadlines for each phase of work
that you should discuss with your LSP. Additionally, you will be assessed an Annual Compliance Assurance Fee for
each year based on your one year deadline (also known as the Status Date). The annual fee ranges from $800 to

$5,000 per year and is based on your site classification or status (e.g., Tier IA, IB, IC, ID Tier II or Phase V) on your
Annual Status Date. The fees are billed to you by DEP for each billable year until and includirg the year that the final RAO
is submitted. However, if you do not submit either an RAO or Tier Classification by the one-year deadline, your site will be

deemed Tier ID by default and you will be assessed a $4,000 Tier ID fee for the first year and each year thereafter. You
must then classify your site to return to compliance and change the fee category. Additional fee information is available at

http://www.massspov/dep/cleanup/aprovals/fees.htm.

6. Where can I get a copy of the MCP and Fee regulations?

The MCF, 310 CMR 40.0000, may be viewed at http://mass.gov/dei,/cleanup/Iawsrule.htm. Copies of the MCP and

fee regulations, 310 CMR 4.00, may be purchased at the State Book Store in the State House (617-727-2834). The

forms dis:ussed above are available by contacting your consultant, LSP, the regional DEP Service Center, or through

the DEP web site http://www.mass.gov/deo/cleanup/aporovals/trformis.htm.



Falvey hteel Castings SIANNED
P.O. BOX 425

HOLBROOK, MA 02343
(781) 767-6210/(800) 447-4256

Fax: (781) 767-6218

December 22, 2004

Mr. Kingsley Ndi
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

RE: Release Notification Form
3 Philipp Road
Holbrook, Massachusetts

DEC 2 4 2004

NOflTurAr
TQONA L OFFICE

Dear Mr. Ndi:

Pursuant to Section 40.0300 of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP),
enclosed please find a Release Notification Form (RNF) for the above referenced project
site. The Reportable Concentration (RC) exceedance identified upon the enclosed RNF
were identified during subsurface assessment activities conducted by a prospective
purchaser, Three Philipps Road, LLC ("TPR"), in August of 2004. Based upon the
results that were obtained from this scope of work, TPR withdrew from the Purchase and
Sale agreement and provided the results from the due diligence assessment to both the
owner and current operator of the property, which are identified below.

Property Owner Current Operator

Holbrook Chemical Corp. ("Holbrook")
Castings, Inc. ("FSC")

c/o Hampden Color
Post Office Box 558
Springfield, MA 01101

Falvey Steel

3 Philipp Road
Holbrook, MA

Please be advised that this submittal has been prepared by FSC as the current
operator of the property, tenant at will and innocent and potentially eligible tenant
pursuant to the provisions of 310 CMR 40.0000. It should be noted that FSC, a
distributor of cutting heads for rock crushing operations, does not use, store or handle
hazardous materials as a part of its operations, does not utilize the underground or
aboveground storage tank systems on the property, and it is our understanding that the



C'

release conditions thatve been identified are consistent wit olbrook's operational
practices at the site by Holbrook, prior to the commencement of FSC's tenancy.
Additionally, FSC has not caused or contributed to the release, has not acted or failed to
act to cause the release to become worse, and has not caused a new exposure to the
release. Further, FSC provides this notification pursuant to its obligations as both a
current operator and potential eligible tenant pursuant to G.L. c. 21E, §2(e)(1)(B) and §7.

While we acknowledge FSC's status as a current operator and potential eligible
tenant at the property, FSC has no control over the property because it is owned by
Holbrook, nor has FSC conducted any activities related to the conditions that are
associated with former usage of the site. Accordingly, a notice of responsibility should
be directed to Holbrook and potentially the prior owners of the property and not FSC.

Our title research indicates that the property was originally owned by The
Portland Chemical Works, Incorporated of Portland, Connecticut, which conveyed the
property to Holbrook in approximately 1960. Holbrook operated at the property between
approximately 1960 and 1998. FSC did not commence its tenancy at the property until
1998. FSC actually leases the property from One Phillips Road Corporation ("OPRC").
The President of OPRC is reportedly Philipp E. Bendheim. The President of Holbrook is
reportedly Charles E. Bendheim who we believe is related to Philipp Bendheim. The
address for OPRC provided by the Massachusetts Secretary of State's Office is 1 Phillip
Road, Holbrook, Massachusetts 02343 and the address provided for Phillip Bendheim is
1 Parker Place, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024. We understand that Holbrook and Phillip
Bendheim are represented locally by Attorney Richard E. Gentilli of Bartlett Hackett and
Feinberg, P.C., 10 High Street, Suite 920, Boston, Massachusetts 02110.(.1J192 - O ;o o

Upon your review of this submittal, we would appreciate the opportunity to
discuss this matter in further detail.

rank B. Falvey
President

evs~ia\Core.\j\O'A teea a be"
~~~~~Joq,- \.c s w -soC
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

IITT ROMNEY
Govei nor

ELLEN ROY HERZFELDER
Secretary

ROBERT W, GOLLEDGE, Jr.
Commissioner

KERRY HEALEY
Lieutenant Governor

Holbrook Chemical Corp.
c/o Hampden Color
P. 0. Box 558
Sorinafield. MA 01101

January 12, 2005

RE: Holbrook
3 Philipp Road
RTN 3-24519

Attention: Charles. E. Bendheim

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY PER M.G.L. c.21E & 310 CMR 40.0000,
the MCP

THIS IS AN IMPORTANT NOTICE. FAILURE TO TAKE ADEQUATE ACTION IN
RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS LEGAL

CONSEQUENCES.

Dear Mr. Bendheim:

Information contained in a Release Notification Form (RNF) submitted to the
Department of Environmental Protection (the Department or DEP) on December 24, 2004
and submitted by Holbrook Chemical Corp. indicates that there is or has been a release
of oil and/or hazardous material at the above-referenced property which exceeds a "120
day" reporting threshold (310 CMR 40.0315) and which requires one or more response
actions.

Based on this information, the Department has reason to believe that the subject
property or portion(s) thereof is a disposal site as defined in the Massachusetts Oil and
Hazardous Material Release Prevention and Response Act, M.G.L. c. 21 E, and the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.0000 (the MCP). M.G.L. c. 21E and the
MCP govern the assessment and cleanup of disposal sites.

The purpose of this notice is to inform you of your legal responsibilities under state
law for assessing and/or remediation of the subject release. For purposes of this notice,
the terms and phrases used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them by the MCP

This information is available in alternate format. Call Aprel McCabe, ADA Coordinator at 1-617-556-1171. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http:/Aw.mass.gov/dep

0 Printed on Recycled Paper



Holbrook Chemical COp.
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unless th-e text clearly indicates otherwise.
STATUTORY LIABILITIFS

The Department has reason to believe that you (as used in this letter, "you" refers

to Holbrook Chemical Corp.) are a Potentially Responsible Party (a PRP) with liability

under M.G.L. c. 21 E, § 5, for response action costs. Section 5 makes the following

parties liable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: current owners or operators of a

site from or at which there is or has been a release/threat of release of oil or hazardous

material; any person who owned or operated a site at the time hazardous material was

stored or disposed of; any person who arranged for the transport, disposal, storage or

treatment of hazardous material to or at a site; any person who transported hazardous

material to a transport, disposal, storage or treatment site from which there is or has been

a release/threat of release of such material; and any person who otherwise caused or is

legally responsible for a release/threat of release of oil or hazardous material at a site.

This-liability is-"strict", meaning-it is-not-based-on-fault,-but-solely oruyour-status-as_

an owner, operator, generator, transporter or disposer. It is also joint and several,

meaning that you may be liable for all response action costs incurred at the site,
regardless of the existence of any other liable parties.

The MCP requires responsible parties to take necessary response actions at

properties where there is or has been a release or threat of release of oil and/or

hazardous material. If you do not take the necessary response actions, or fail to perform

them in an appropriate and timely manner, the Department is authorized by M.G.L. c. 21 E

to have the work performed by its contractors. By taking such actions, you can avoid

liability for response action costs incurred by the Department and its contractors in

performing these actions, and sanctions, which may be imposed for failure to perform

response actions under the MCP.

You may be liable for up to three (3) times all response action costs incurred by

the Department. Response action costs include, without limitation, the cost of direct

hours spent by Department employees arranging for response actions oroverseeing work

perfornmed by persons other than the Department or their contractors, expenses incurred

by the Department in support of those direct hours, and payments to the Department's

contractors. (For more detail on cost liability, see 310 CMR 40.1200.)

The Department may also assess interest on costs incurred at the rate of twelve

percent (12%), compounded annually. To secure payment of this debt, the

Commonwealth may place liens on all of your property in the Commonwealth. To recover

the debt, the Commonwealth may foreclose on these liens or the Attorney General may

bring legal action against you.

In addition to your liability for up to three (3) times all response action costs

incurred by the Department, you may also be liable to the Commonwealth for damages to

natural resources caused by the release. Civil and criminal liability may also be imposed

under M.G.L. c. 21 E, § 11, and civil administrative penalties may be imposed under

M.G.L. c. 21A, § 16 for each violation of M.G.L. c. 21 E, the MCP, or any order, permit or

approval issued thereunder.



Holbrook Chemical Sp.
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NECESSARY RESPONSF ACTIONS

The subject site shall not be deemed to have all the necessary and required
response actions taken unless and until all substantial hazards presented by the site have
been eliminated and a level of No Significant Risk exists or has been achieved in
compliance with M.G.L. c. 21 E and the MCP. In addition, the MCP requires persons
undertaking response actions at disposal sites to perform Immediate Response Actions
(IRAs) in response to "sudden releases", Imminent Hazards and Substantial Release
Migration. Such persons must continue to evaluate the need for IRAs and notify the
Department immediately if such a need exists.

It is important to note that you must dispose of any Remediation Waste generated
at the subject location in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0030 including, without limitation,
contaminated soil and/or debris. Any Bill of Lading accompanying such waste must bear
the-seal-and-signature-of an-LSP-or, if-the-response-action-is-performed-under-the-direct
supervision of the Department, the signature of an authorized representative of the
Department.

The Department encourages parties with liabilities under M.G.L. c. 21 E to take
prompt action in response to releases and threats of release of oil and/or hazardous
material. By taking prompt action, you may significantly lower your assessment and
cleanup costs and avoid the imposition of, or reduce the amount of, certain permit and
annual compliance fees for response actions payable under 310 CMR 4.00.

If you have any questions relative to this notice, you should contact Iris Davis at
the letterhead address or (617) 654-6542. All future communications regarding this .
release must reference the Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-24519 contained in the
subject block of this letter.

Very ruly yours,

ris W. Davis
Risk Reduction Chief
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

cc: Holbrook Health Department, by electronic mail

DEP database NOR/file
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MITT ROMNEY
Govwrnor

KERRY HEALEY
Lieutenant Governor

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AF$CAN N E Dl
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

ELLEN ROY HERZFELDER

awfP rn I -Secretary

ROBERT W,. GOLLEDGE, Jr.
Commissioner

January 12, 2005

Holbrook Chemical CdraqTA t -Holbrook -
c/o Hampden Color 3 Philipp Road
P. O. Box 558 TN 3-2451
Springfield, MA 01101

<1KA1Attention: Charles E. Bendheim
aq'

NOTICE OF RESPONSP lQ P L. c.21E & 310 CMR 40.0000,

THIS IS AN IMPORTANT NOTICE. FAILURE TO TAKE ADEQUATE ACTION IN
RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS LEGAL

CONSEQUENCES.

Dear Mr. Bendheim:

Information contained in a Release Notification Form (RNF) submitted to the
Department of Environmental Protection (the Department or DEP) on December 24, 2004
and submitted by Holbrook Chemical Corp. indicates that there is or has been a release -
of oil and/or hazardous material at the above-referenced property which exceeds a "120
day" reporting threshold (310 CMR 40.0315) and which requires one or more response
actions.

Based on this information, the Department has reason to believe that the subject
property or portion(s) thereof is a disposal site as defined in the Massachusetts Oil and
Hazardous Material Release Prevention and Response Act, M.G.L. c. 21 E, and the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR40.0000 (the MCP). M.G.L. c. 21E and the
MCP govern the assessment and cleanup of disposal sites.

The purpose of this notice is to inform you of your legal responsibilities under state
law for assessing and/or remediation of the subject release. For purposes of this notice,
the terms and phrases used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them by the MCP

This information is available in alternate format. Call Aprel McCabe, ADA Coordinator at 1-617-556-1171. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http://www.mass.gov/dep

1 Printed on Recycled Paper
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unless the text clearly indicates otherwise.
STATUTORY LIARILITIFS

The Department has reason to believe that you (as used in this letter, "you" refers

to Holbrook Chemical Corp.) are a Potentially Responsible Party (a PRP) with liability
under M.G.L. c. 21 E, § 5, for response action costs. Section 5 makes the following
parties liable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: current owners or operators of a
site from or at which there is or has been a release/threat of release of oil or hazardous

material; any person who owned or operated a site at the time hazardous material was
stored or disposed of; any person who arranged for the transport, disposal, storage or

treatment of hazardous material to or at a site; any person who transported hazardous
material to a transport, disposal, storage or treatment site from which there is or has been

a release/threat of release of such material; and any person who otherwise caused or is

legally responsible for a release/threat of release of oil or hazardous material at a site.

This liability is "strict", meaning it is not based on fault, but solely on your status as

an owner, operator, generator, transporter or disposer. It is also joint and several,
meaning that you may be liable for all response action costs incurred at the site,
regardless of the existence of any other liable parties.

The MCP requires responsible parties to take necessary response actions at
properties where there is or has been a release or threat of release of oil and/or

hazardous material. If you do not take the necessary response actions, or fail to perform

them in an appropriate and timely manner, the Department is authorized by M.G.L. c. 21 E

to have the work performed by its contractors. By taking such actions, you can avoid
liability for response action costs incurred by the Department and its contractors in

performing these actions, and sanctions, which may be imposed for failure to perform
response actions under the MCP.

You may be liable for up to three (3) times all response action costs incurred by
the Department. Response action costs include, without limitation, the cost of direct

hours spent by Department employees arranging for response actions or~overseeing work

performed by persons other than the Department or their contractors, expenses incurred

by the Department in support of those direct hours, and payments to the Department's

contractors. (For more detail on cost liability, see 310 CMR 40.1200.)

The Department may also assess interest on costs incurred at the rate of twelve

percent (12%), compounded annually. To secure payment of this debt, the

Commonwealth may place liens on all of your property in the Commonwealth. To recover

the debt, the Commonwealth may foreclose on these liens or the Attorney General may

bring legal action against you.

In addition to your liability for up to three (3) times all response action costs

incurred by the Department, you may also be liable to the Commonwealth for damages to

natural resources caused by the release. Civil and criminal liability may also be imposed

under M.G.L. c. 21 E, § 11, and civil administrative penalties may be imposed under
M.G.L. .. 21A, § 16 for each violation of M.G.L. c. 21 E, the MCP, or any order, permit or

approval issued thereunder.



Holbrook Chemical *p.
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NFCFSSARY RESPONSE ACTIONS

The subject site shall not be deemed to haVe all the necessary and required
response actions taken unless and until all substantial hazards presented by the site have
been eliminated and a level of No Significant Risk exists or has been achieved in
compliance with M.G.L. c. 21 E and the MCP. In addition, the MCP requires persons
undertaking response actions at disposal sites to perform Immediate Response Actions
(IRAs) in response to "sudden releases", Imminent Hazards and Substantial Release
Migration. Such persons must continue to evaluate the need for IRAs and notify the
Department immediately if such a need exists.

It is important to note that you must dispose of any Remediation Waste generated
at the subject location in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0030 including, without limitation,
contaminated soil and/or debris. Any Bill of Lading accompanying such waste must bear
the seal and signature of an LSP or, if the response action is performed under the direct
supervision of the Department, the signature of an authorized representative of the
Department.

The Department encourages parties with liabilities under M.G.L. c. 21E to take
prompt action in response to releases and threats of release of oil and/or hazardous
material. By taking prompt action, you may significantly lower your assessment and
cleanup costs and avoid the imposition of, or reduce the amount of, certain permit and
annual compliance fees for response actions payable under 310 CMR 4.00.

If you have any questions relative to this notice, you should contact Iris Davis at
the letterhead address or (617) 654-6542. All future communications regarding this .
release must reference the Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-24519 contained in the
subject block of this letter.

Very ruly yours,

ris W. Davis
Risk Reduction Chief
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

cc: Holbrook Health Department, by electronic mail

DEP database NOR/file



Deering, Paegan (DEP)

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

0
Lambert, Astar (DEP)
Wednesday, February 02, 2005 2:14 PM
Deering, Paegan (DEP)
Holbrook Chemical Corp

Hi Paegan!

Iris said you would be able to find out if this company still exists:

Holbrook Chemical Corp.
C/o of Hampden Color

President: Charles E Bendheim

Thanks,
Astar

For Use in Intra-Agency Deliberations

Astar Lambert
DEP BWSC-NERO
617/654-6544

0



Massachusetts William Francis Galvin - Public Browse
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
, Th William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth
One Ashburton Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108-

1512
W'v ,Telephone: (617) 727-9640

Request a Certificate

The exact name of the Domestic Profit Corporation: HOLBROOK CHEMICAL CORP.

Entity Type: Domestic Profit Corporation Status: InActive

Identification Number: 042273527

Date of Organization in Massachusetts: 10/24/1960 Date of Revival: 04/16/1985

Date of Involuntary Dissolutio : 0/19/1983

Current Fiscal Month / Day: 09 / 30 Previous Fiscal Month / Day: 00 / 00

The location of its principal office in Massachusetts:
No, and Street: PHILLIPS ROAD
City or Town: HOLBROOK State: MA Zip: 02343 Country: USA

If the business entity is organized wholly to do business outside Massachusetts, the location of that
office:
No. and Street:
City or Town: State: Zip: Country:

The name and address of the Registered Agent:
Name:
No. and Street:
City or Town: State: Zip: Country:

The officers and all of the directors of the corporation:

Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box) Expiration
First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code of Term

- - ~~~~~~CLE H. BENDHEIM- --- -____--
10 COLUMBUS CIR.,NEW YORK

CITY, NY USA
10 COLUMBUS CIR.,NEW YORK

~ - CITY, NY USA
TREASURER JACK C BENDHEIM 10 COLUMBUS CIR.,NEW YORK

CTiY, NY USA
10 COLUMBUS CIRNEW YORK

CTIY, NY USA

http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/corp/corpsearch/CorpSearchSummary.asp?ReadFromDB=True&...

The Commonwealth of and Search Pagel 1 f

2/3/2005



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts William Francis Galvin - Public Browse and Search Page 2 of 2

'vI7P 7

SECRETARY wILLIAM KELLS PHILIPP RD.,
HOLBROOK, MA USA

PHILIPP RD.,
HOLBROOK, MA USA

business entity stock is publicly traded: __

The total number of shares and par value, if any, of each class of stock which the business entity is
authorized to issue:

Par Value Per Share Total Authorized by Articles Total Issued
Class of Stock Enter 0 if no Par of Organization or Amendments and Outstanding

Num of Shares Total Par Value Num of Shares

No Stock Information available online. Prior to August 27, 2001, records can be obtained on microfilm.

_ Consent __ Manufacturer _ Confidential Data __ Does Not Require Annual Report

_ Partnership - Resident Agent X For Profit - Merger Allowed

Note: There is additional information located in the cardfile that is not available on the system.

Select a type of filing from below to view this business entity filings:
ALL FILINGS
Administrative Dissolution
Annual Report
Application for Reinstatement
Application For Revival

View Filings New Search

Comments

@ 2001 - 2005 Commonwealth of Massachusetts
All Rights Reserved Help

2/3/2005

Li

http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/corp/corpsearch/CorpSearchSummary.asp?ReadFromDB=Tr-ue&...
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
' r William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth
One Ashburton Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108-

1512
IV-"') Telephone: (617) 727-9640

ITT j,

HAPE *OO AN'D CHMIA 9OSmaySre 
epwt hsfr

Request a Certificate

The exact name of the Domestic Profit Corporation: HAMPDEN COLOR AND CHEMICAL CO

Entity Type: Domestic Profit Corporation Status: Active

Identification Number: 041413860

Date of Organization in Massachusetts: 08/28/1924 Date of Revival: 11/24/1998

Date of Involuntary Dissolutio 08/31/1998

Current Fiscal Month / Day: 12 / 31 Previous Fiscal Month I Day: 00 / 00

The location of its principal office in Massachusetts:
No. and Street: 126 MEMORIAL DRIVE
City or Town: SPRINGFIELD State: MA Zip: 01101 Country: USA

If the business entity is organized wholly to do business outside Massachusetts, the location of that
office:
No. and Street:
City or Town: State: Zip: Country:

The name and address of the Registered Agent:
Name: RICHARD WATROBA
No. and Street: 126 MEMORIAL DR.,
City or Town: SPRINGFIELD State: MA Zip: 01101 Country: USA

The officers and all of the directors of the corporation:

Title Individual Name Address (no PO Box) Expiration
First, Middle, Last, Suffix Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code of Term

PRESIDENT i PHILIP E. BENDHEIM 1 PARKER PLAZA, FT.
o tQrn LEE, NJ USA
o % 5 1 PARR PKEPI , F JL-

TREASURER PHILIP E. BENDHEIM 1 K A
.0 1 PARKER PLAZA, FT.

LEE, NJ USA
1 PARKER PLAZA, F

-S, NJ USA

http://corp.sec.state.ma.us/corp/corpsearch/CorpSearchSummary.asp?ReadFromDB=True&... 2/3/2005
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0 0 SCANNEDCOMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

MITT ROMNEY
Governor AJJ lll
KERRY HEALEY
Lieutenant Governor

t NeA f'$-
Falvey Steel Castings Inc
P.O. Box 425
Holbrook, MA 02343

ELLEN ROY HERZFELDER
Secretary

ROBERT W. GOLLEDGE, Jr.
Commissioner

April 13, 2005

- RE: Holbrook
3 Philipp Road
RTN 3-24519

Attention: Frank B. Falvey

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY PER M.G.L. c.21E & 310 CMR 40.0000,
the MCP

THIS IS AN IMPORTANT NOTICE. FAILURE TO TAKE ADEQUATE ACTION IN
RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS LEGAL

CONSEQUENCES.

Dear Mr. Falvey:

Information contained in a Release Notification Form (RNF) submitted to the
Department of Environmental Protection (the Department or DEP) on December 24, 2004
and submitted by Falvey Steel Castings Inc. indicates that there is or has been a release
of oil and/or hazardous material at the above-referenced property which exceeds a '120
day" reporting threshold (310 CMR 40.0315) and which requires one or more response
actions.

Based on this information, the Department has reason to believe that the subject
property or portion(s) thereof is a disposal site as defined in the Massachusetts Oil and
Hazardous Material Release Prevention and Response Act, M.G.L. c. 21E, and the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.0000 (the MCP). M.G.L. c. 21E and the
MCP govern the assessment and cleanup of disposal sites.

The purpose of this notice is to inform you of your legal responsibilities under state
law for assessing and/or remediation of the subject release. For purposes of this notice,
the terms and phrases used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them by the MCP
unless the text clearly indicates otherwise.

This information is available in alternate format. Call Aprel McCabe, ADA Coordinator at 1-617-556-1171. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http:/wA.mass.gov/dep
Co Printed on Recycled Paper



Falvey Steel Castings Inc
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STATUTORY LIABILITIES

The Department has reason to believe that you (as used in this letter, "you" refers

to Falvey Steel Castings Inc. are a Potentially Responsible Party (a PRP) with liability

under M.G.L. c. 21 E, § 5, for response action costs. Section 5 makes the following

parties liable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: current owners or operators of a

site from or at which there is or has been a release/threat of release of oil or hazardous

material; any person who owned or operated a site at the time hazardous material was

stored or disposed of; any person who arranged for the transport, disposal, storage or

treatment of hazardous material to or at a site; any person who transported hazardous

material to a transport, disposal, storage or treatment site from which there is or has been

a release/threat of release of such material; and any person who otherwise caused or is

legally responsible for a release/threat of release of oil or hazardous material at a site.

This liability is "strict''tmeaning it is not based on fault, but solely on your status as

an owner, operator, generator, transporter or disposer. It is also joint and several,

meaning that you may be liable for all response action costs incurred at the site,

regardless of the existence of any other liable parties.

The MCP requires responsible parties to take necessary response actions at

properties where there is or has been a release or threat of release of oil and/or

hazardous material. If you do not take the necessary response actions, or fail to perform

them in an appropriate and timely manner, the Department is authorized by M.G.L. c. 21 E

to have the work performed by its contractors. By taking such actions, you can avoid

liability for response action costs incurred by the Department and its contractors in

performing these actions, and sanctions, which may be imposed for failure to perform

response actions under the MCP.

You may be liable for up to three (3) times all response action costs incurred by

the Department. Response action costs include, without limitation, the cost of direct

hours spent by Department employees arranging for response actions or overseeing work

performed by persons other than the Department or their contractors, expenses incurred

by the Department in support of those direct hours, and payments to the Department's

contractors. (For more detail on cost liability, see 310 CMR 40.1200.) -

The Department may also assess interest on costs incurred at the rate of twelve

percent (12%), compounded annually. To secure payment of this debt, the

Commonwealth may place liens on all of your property in the Commonwealth. To recover

the debt, the Commonwealth may foreclose on these liens or the Attorney General may

bring legal action against you.

In addition to your liability for up to three (3) times all response action costs

incurred by the Department, you may also be liable to the Commonwealth for damages to

natural resources caused by the release. Civil and criminal liability may also be imposed

under M.G.L. c. 21E, § 11, and civil administrative penalties may be imposed under

M.G.L. c. 21A, § 16 for each violation of M.G.L. c. 21 E, the MCP, or any order, permit or

approval issued thereunder.



Falvey Steel Castings Inc
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NECESSARY RESPONSE ACTIONS

The subject site shall not be deemed to have all the necessary and required
response actions taken unless and until all substantial hazards presented by the site have
been eliminated and a level of No Significant Risk exists or has been achieved in
compliance with M.G.L. c. 21 E and the MCP. In addition, the MCP requires persons
undertaking response actions at disposal sites to perform Immediate Response Actions
(IRAs) in response to "sudden releases", Imminent Hazards and Substantial Release
Migration. Such persons must continue to evaluate the need for IRAs and notify the
Department immediately if such a need exists.

It is important to note that you must dispose of any Remediation Waste generated
at the subject location in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0030 including, without limitation,
contaminated soil and/or debris. Any Bill of Lading accompanying such waste must bear
the seal and signature of an LSP or, if the response action is performed under the direct
supervision of the Department, the signature of an authorized representative of the
Department.

The Department encourages parties with liabilities under M.G.L. c. 21 E to take
prompt action in response to releases and threats of release of oil and/or hazardous
material. By taking prompt action, you may significantly lower your assessment and
cleanup costs and avoid the imposition of, or reduce the amount of, certain permit and
annual compliance fees for response actions payable under 310 CMR 4.00.

If you have any questions relative to this notice, you should contact Iris Davis at
the letterhead address or (617) 654-6542. All future communications regarding this
release must reference the Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-24519 contained in the
subject block of this letter.

Very ruly yours,

Iris W. Davis
Risk Reduction Chief
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

cc: Holbrook Health Department, by electronic mail

DEP database NOR/file
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CUSHING & DOLAN, P.C.

ATrORNEYS AT LAW

24 SCHOOL STREET
SurrE 300

BOSTON, MA 02108-5113
TEL. (617) 523-1555
FAx (617) 523-5653

EMAIL: LCUSHING@CUSHINGDOLAN.COM

WWW.CUSHINGDOLAN.COM

May 2, 2005 3

Iris W. Davis
Executive Offices of Environmental Affairs
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street
Boston, MA 02108

RE: Notice of Responsibility per Mass. General Law 21E and 310 CMR 40.00,
The MCP

Dear Ms. Davis:

As we discussed, I represent Falvey Steel Castings, Inc. hereinafter ("Falvey") in
connection with the above-referenced matter. Please be advised that we would like to request a
meeting with you as soon as possible to discuss this matter.

As we also discussed, Falvey is a tenant on the subject premises and has never generated
hazardous material. The "discharge" requiring notification came to our attention as we were
conducting environmental tests as part of our due diligence to possibly purchasing the property.
As a result of our discovery we terminated the Purchase and Sale Agreement and were told by
our LSP that we were required to notify you if the owner either refused or failed to notify you.
We notified the owner who in fact has either refused or otherwise failed to notify you.

It appears that the Notice of Responsibility should be sent to a necessary party and actual
owner of the property.

-NORWOOD
TEL. (781) 278-9901

FAX (781) 278-9911

* WILMINGTON
TEL. (978) 988-1222
FAX (978) 988-1223

* WESTBOROUGH
TEL. (508) 870-1666
FAx (508) 870-1818

- CHESTNUT HILL
TEL. (617) 264-7999
FAx (617) 264-4445

*ANN M. CUSHING
GLEN F SUTHERLAND

**TDD E. LUTSKY
ALICIA M. CHAMPAGNE

*KIMBERLY MARCHAND

***MARGARET L. CROSS

MICHAEL P. FLEMING
BRENT W. BARRINGER

AMY M. LEBEAU
JENNIFER L. LAUCIRICA

JANICEA.WILSON

ANNMARIE HEAVEY
JAMES M. TIERNEY

CATHERINE E. ALOISI
EARLE D. SOLANO

PAULA C. BARTLFTT

LEO J. CUSHING
KEVIN N. DOLAN

*ALSOADMTEDNEWHAM4PSHIREBAR

*ALSO ADMITTED PENNSYLVANIA BAR

**'ALSO ADMITTED LOUISIANA BAR
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Iris W. Davis
May 2, 2005
Page 2

I have enclosed a copy of my client's letter dated December 22, 2004, which specifies the
title history of the property and the actual generator of the contamination. Specifically, the
address for One Phillips Road Corporation is One Phillips Road, Holbrook, MA 02343 and the
address provided for the individual owner is Philip Benheim, One Parker Place, Fort Lee, NJ
07024. Also, both Holbrook and Philip Benheim are represented locally by Attorney Richard E.
Gentile of Bartlett, Hackett and Feinberg, P.C., 10 High Street, Suite 920, Boston, MA 02110.

I look forward to speaking with you relative to this matter. Should you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Le .shing, Esquire

LJC:mcc
Enclosures
cc: Frank Falvey, Sr.

Adam Brodsky, Esq.
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Falvey Steel Castings KdNNED
P.O. BOX 425

HOLBROOK, MA 02343
(781) 767-6210/(800) 447-4256

Fax; (781) 767-6218

December 22, 2004

Mr. Kingsley Ndi
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

RE: Release Notification Form
3 Philipp Road
Holbrook, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Ndi:

Pursuant to Section 40.0300 of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP),
enclosed please find a Release Notification Form (RNF) for the above referenced project
site. The Reportable Concentration (RC) exceedance identified upon the enclosed RNF
were identified during subsurface assessment activities conducted by a prospective
purchaser, Three Philipps Road, LLC ("TPR")i in August of 2004. Based upon the
results that were obtained from this scope of work, TPR withdrew from the Purchase and
Sale agreement and provided the results from the due diligence assessment to both the
owner and current operator of the property, which are identified below.

Property Owner Current Opertor

Holbrook Chemical Corp. ("Holbrook") Falvey Steel
Castings, Inc. ("FSC")

c/o Hampden Color 3 Philipp Road
Post Office Box 558 Holbrook, MA
Springfield, MA 01101

Please be advised that this submittal has been prepared by FSC as the current
operator of the property, tenant at will and innocent and potentially eligible tenant
pursuant to the provisions of 310 CMR 40.0000. It should be noted that FSC, a
distributor of cutting heads for rock crushing operations, does not use, store or handle
hazardous materials as a part of its operations, does not utilize the underground or
abovegroumd storage tank systems on the property, and it is our understanding that the
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release conditions that have been identified are consistent wit olbrook's operational
practices at the site by Holbrook, prior to the commencement of FSC's tenancy.
Additionally, FSC has not caused or contributed to the release, has not acted or failed to
act to cause the release to become worse, and has not caused a new exposure to the
release. Further, FSC provides this notification pursuant to its obligations as both a
current operator and potential eligible tenant pursuant to G.L. c. 21E, §2(e)(1)(B) and §7.

While we acknowledge FSC's status as a current operator and potential eligible
tenant at the property, FSC has no control over the property because it is owned by
Holbrook, nor has FSC conducted any activities related to the conditions that are
associated with former usage of the site. Accordingly, a notice of responsibility should
be directed to Holbrook and potentially the prior owners of the property and not FSC.

Our title research indicates that the property was originally owned by The
Portland Chemical Works, Incorporated of Portland, Connecticut, which conveyed the
property to Holbrook in approximately 1960. Holbrook operated at the property between
approximately 1960 and 1998. FSC did not commence its tenancy at the property until
1998. FSC actually leases the property from One Phillips Road Corporation ("OPRC").
The President of OPRC is reportedly Pbilipp E. Bendheim. The President of Holbrook is
reportedly Charles E. Bendheim who we believe is related to Philipp Bendheim. The
address for OPRC provided by the Massachusetts Secretary of State's Office is I Phillip
Road, Holbrook, Massachusetts 02343 and the address provided for Phillip Bendheim is
1 Parker Place, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024. We understand that Holbrook and Phillip
Bendheim are represented locally by Attorney Richard E. Gentilli of Bartlett Hackett and
Feinberg, P.C., 10 High Street, Suite 920, Boston, Massachusetts 02110,

Upon your review of this submittal, we would appreciate the opportunity to
discuss this matter in further detail.

President

K
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St S
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION
RETRACTION FORM
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40,0335 and 310 MR 40.0371 (Subpart C)

BWSci 81

Release Tracking Number

1--

F. CERilACATION OF PERSON REQUIRED TO NOTIFY:

1, Frank Falvey , attest under the pains and penalties of pejury (1) that I have personallyexamined and Sm famliar with the information contried in this submittal, Including any and all documents accompanying thistramiial form, (ii) *ht, based on my Inquiry of those individuals immedielely responsible for obtaining the information, the
material information contained IrI this submittal is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (111)that I am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for this submittal. l/the person or
entity on whose behalf this submittal Is made am/is aware that there are signicernt penalties. including, but not limited to,possible finsat, for IU else, Ineccurate, or incomplete information
2. By. 

3, Title;
nature

4. For: Falvey Steel Castings
(Name of person or entity recorded In Section D)

5. n/td: yyy
- n/ddly

C 6. Check here If the address of the person providing certification is different from address recorded in Section D-

7. Street:

8. City/Town: -

11. Telephone:

a. State; 10. ZIP Code:

12 Et. - 13. FAX:

YOU MUST LEGMILY COMPLETEALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAYRETURN THE DOCUMENT AS INCOMPLETE IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU
MAY BE PENAIED FOR MISSING A REQUIRED DEADLINE.

Date Starnp (DEP USE ONLY:)

Rovint 08/2fl3003 Pag.~cf SRevised: 08/27/2003
Page 3 of 3



DEC-27-2004 12:32O Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Weste Site Cloanup BWSC103

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION Release Trmcdng Number

RETRACTION FORM -
Pwreuent to 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart C)

A. RELEASE ORThREAT OF RELEASE LOCATIOR

1. Release Name/Location Aid:

2. Street Address: 3 Philipp Road

3. city/Town: Holbrook 4. Z+ Code: 02343-0000

B.. THIS FORM IS BINC USED TO: (chock one)

1. Submit u Release Notification

o 2. Submit a Retraction of a Prevously Reported Notification of a release or threat of release Including supporting
documentollon required pursuant to 310 CMR 40,0335 (Section Cis not required)

(All sections of this transmittal form muit be filled out unless otherwise noted above)

C. INFORMATION DESCRIBING THE RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE flTORt

1. Date and time of Oral Notification, ifapplicable: Time: h AM PM
mddlyyyy hh:mm

2. Date and time you obtained knowledge of the Release or TOR: 08124/2004 Time: - AM j PM
mm/dy hh:mm

3. Date and ime release or TOR occurred, if known: - Time: - [ AM PM
rnmd/y hh:mm

Check all Notification Thresholds that apply to the Release or Threal of Release:
(for more infornation sea 310 CMR 40.0310 - 40.0315)

4. 2 HOUR REPORTING CONDITIONS S. 72 HOUR REPORTING CONDITIONS 8. 120 PAY REPORTING CONDiTIONS

5 a. Sudden Release a. Subsurface Non-Aqueous a, Release of Hazardous
bu Phase LiquId (NAPL) Equal to Material(s) to Soil or

bla. Throat of Sudden Release rGreaterthan 1/2 Inch Groundwater Exceeding

M c. Oil Sheen on Surface Water b. Underground Storage Tank Reportable Concentration(s)

a. Poses Imminent Hazard (UST) Release b, Relese of Oi to Soil
Exceeding Reportable

o. Could Pose Imminent 5 . Threatof UST Release Concentration(s)andAffecting
Hazard More than 2 Cubic Yards

f. Release Detected In nearWateroSupply c. Release of Oito
Private Well C Groundwater Exceeding

e. Release to Groundwater Reportable Concentration(s)
0 g. Release to Storm Drain near School or Residence

d. Subsurface Non-Aquteouso h. SankIary Sewer Release f. Substanlial Release Mlgeation Phase Liquid (NAPL) Equal 1t
(Imminent Hazard Only) or Greater than I/8 Inch and

Less than 1/2 Inch

Revised: 06/272003 Page I of 3

F EY STEEL CRSTINGS 7817676218 P. 05
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BWSC103

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION Release Tracking Number

RETRACTION FORM
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart C)

C. INFQWATIO DESCRISING TNE RELEASE ON THREAT OF RELEASE (rOR): (cont)

7. Ust below the Oils (0) or Hazardous MAtertals (HM) that exceed their Reportable Concentration (RC) or Reportable Quantity
(RQ) by the greatest amount.

a or HM Released CAS Number, 0 or HM Amountor Units RCs Exceeded, if
If known Concentration Applicable (RCS-1, RCS-2.

I__ RCGW.1, RCGW-2)

SEE ATTACHED

8. Coci( hers If a list of additional Oil and Haardous Materials subject to raporling is attached.

D. PERSON REQUIREDTO NOTIFY:

1. Check all that apply: Q o. changa in contactnamea

2. Name of Organization:

[] b. change of address E c. change in the personInotifying

a. Cortaet First Name;

5. Street

4. Last Name:

6. Title:

7. City/Town: 0, State: 9. ZIP Code:

10. Telephone: 11. Ext; _ 12. FAX:

S 13. Check here if attaching names and addrosses of owners of properties affected by the Release or Threat of Release,
other than an owner who is submitting this Release Notification (required).

. RELATIONSHIP OF PERSON TO RELFASE OR THREUT OF RELEASE-

1. RPor PRP E a. Owner 2 b. Operator 0 c, Generator f .d Transporter

a a. Other RP or PRP Specify:

O 2. Fiduciary, Secured Lander or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L, c, 21E. a. 2)

O &. Agency er Public Utility on a Right of Way (es defined byM,GL. e.215, s.5())

4. Any Other Person Otherwise Required to Notify Specify Relationship:

P.06

Revised: 0812712003 Page 2 of 3
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Table 1.0 Summary of Ollaud/or Hazardous Materials Identified at

Site Location 3 Philipp Road, Holbrook MA

Bit (2* Ety lipthalate X 00117.81-7 140,000 mg RCS-1 - lOO mg/kg
Berylliun X 07440-41-7 1.2 mg/kg RCS-1 -0.7 mykg
Lead X 07439-92-1 450 RCS.I -300mg/kg
Cu-Cn Aromatica X NA 5830 mRCS-I -200 mg/kg

E'. Wi
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LO I. CUSHING
YEVIN N. DOLAN

'ALSO ADMITTED NEW HAMPSHIRE BA
"ALSO ADMITTED PENNSYLVANIA BAR
e::ALSO ADMITTED LOUISIANA BAR

-ALSO ADMITTF.D LLINOIS BAR

CUSHING & DOLAN, P.C.
ATTORNSYS AT LAW

24 SCHOOL STREET, SUITE 300
BOSTON, MA 02108-5113

TEL (617) 523-1555
FAX (617)523-5653

WWW.CUSHINGDOTAN.COM

F/AA

FAX COVER SHEET

Q001

S

SCANNED
ANN . CUSHING

GLEN F. SU71MRLAN4O
"TODD.LUTSKY

".. 'FRANK j. SALERNO
ALICIA M CHAMPAGNE

-IchimaLY MARCHAND)
..MARGARET L. CROSS

MICHAEL P. YLFMING
BRENT W. BARIR NGER

AMYM.LEDEAU
JLNNIFER L. LAUCiLuCA

JANICE A. WILSON
JAWES M. TflNEY

CATHERINE E. ALOISI
PAULAC.BARTLEfT

MICHAN3. C. HACKETT
MELISSA S. CONOVER

TO: Iris W. Davis, Risk Reduction Chief

COMPANY: EOEA - DEP

FROM: Michael C. Hackett. Esa.

FAX: 6172925850

RE:, NOR Response

DATE: July 8,2005

Dear Iris:

Attached per your request please find a
Phillip Rd., Holbrook, MA matter.

copy of our May 2, 2005 correspondence with respect to the 3

Bes ds,

Michael C. Hackett

Number of Pages including cover: q

****CONFfDENTL4LITY NOTICE****
The information and documents transmitted by this telecopy are privileged and contain confidential information intended only for the
person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in error,
please notify as immediately by telephone and return the original to us without making a copy.

WILMINGTON

r78) 988-1222 TEL
(978) 988-1223 FAX

WESTBOWOUGH
(508) 870-1666 TLF
(508) 870-1818SFAX

NUKWUUl

F81) 27-9901 TEL
(781) 272-9911 FAX

CHES Ul HILL

(17) 264-7999 TEL
617) 264-4445 FAX

\ooS\!or\rej C
,s j rUL , A
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CUSHING & DOLAN, P.C.
ATroRNEYs AT LAW
24 SCHOOL STREET

SUrE 300
BOSTON, MA 02108-5113

TEL. (617) 523-1555
FAX (617) 523-5653

M4AUL- LcusJHNG@CUSHINGDOLAN4cOM
WWW.CUSNDOOIAN.C

-ANN M. CUSHDIG
GLEN F. SUrYHERLAND

-- TODD E. LUTSKY
ALICIA M. CHAMPAGNE

*IGMBERLY MARCHAND
*.*MARGARETLCROSS

MICHAEL P. flMfNG
RNTW.BARRINGER

AMY M. LEBEAU
JENNIFER L LAUCIRICA

JANICEA.WILSON
ANNMARIE HEAVEY

JAMES H TIERNEY
CATHERNE E ALOSI

EARLED. SOLANO
PAULA C. BARTLEIT

May 2, 2005

Iris W. Davis
Executive Offices of Environmental Affairs
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street
Boston, MA 02108

RE: Notice of Responsibility per Mass. General Law 21E and 310 CMR 40.00,
The MCP

Dear Ms. Davis:

As we discussed, I represent Falvey Steel Castings, Inc. hereinaftler ("Falvey") in
connection with the above-referenced matter. Please be advised that we would like to request a
meeting with you as soon as possible to discuss this matter.

As we also discussed, Falvey is a tenant on the subject premises and has never generated
hazardous material. The "discharge" requiring notification came to our attention as we were
conducting environmental tests as part of our due diligence to possibly purchasing the property.
As a result of our discovery we terminated the Purchase and Sale Agreement and were told by
our TSP that we were required to notify you if the owner either refused or failed to notify you.
We notified the owner who in fact has either refused or otherwise failed to notify you.

It appears that the Notice of Responsibility should be sent to a necessary party and actual
owner of the property.

- NORWOOD
Th. (781) 278-9901
FAx (781) 278-9911

-W1IviNGTON
T. (975) 985-1222
Fx (978) 928-1223

- WESTBOROUGH
Tmt (508) 870-1666
Fax (508) 870-1815

-CHSN HII
TnL. (617) 264-7999
FAx (617) 264.4445

LEO 3. CUSHING
KEVIN N. DOLAN

-ALSOADIED NEW HAMPSHEM AR
"AL30 ADMITED PENNSYLVANIA VAR
-m*AL50 ADMITrsD LOUISIANA BAR



Iris W. Davis
May 2, 2005
Page 2

I have enclosed a copy of my client's letter dated December 22, 2004, which specifies the
title history of the property and the actual generator of the contamination. Specifically, the
address for One Phillips Road Corporation is One Phillips Road, Holbrook, MA 02343 and the
address provided for the individual owner is Philip Benheim, One Parker Place, Fort Lee, NJ
07024. Also, both Holbrook and Philip Benheim are represented locally by Attorney Richard E.
Gentile of Bartlett, Hackett and Feinberg, P.C., 10 High Street, Suite 920, Boston, MA 02110.

I look forward to speaking with you relative to this matter. Should you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

LJC:mcc
Enclosures
cc: Frank Falvey, Sr.

Adam Brodsky, Esq.

cf LPC-, N7; oYo>

Very truly yours,

eo J. shig, Esquire

PVCCQm t

9th

pCj.

FLI-
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Falvey Steel Castings Inc.
P.O. BOX 425

HOLBROOK, MA 02343
(761) 767-6210/(800) 447-4256

Maxi (781) 767-6218

December 22, 2004

Mr. Kingsley Ndi
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

RE: Release Notification Form
3 Philipp Road
Holbrook, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Ndi:

Pursuant to Section 40.0300 of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP),
enclosed please find a Release Notification Form (RNF) for the above referenced project
site. The Reportable Concentration (RC) exceedance identified upon the enclosed RNF
were identified during subsurface assessment activities conducted by a prospective
purchaser, Three Philipps Road, LLC ("TPR"), in August of 2004. Based upon the
results that were obtained from this scope of work, TPR withdrew from the Purchase and
Sale agreement and provided the results from the due diligence assessment to both the
owner and current operator of the property, which are identified below.

Property Owner Current Operator

Holbrook Chemical Corp. ("Holbrook") Falvey Steel
Castings, Inc. ("FSC")

C/o Hampden Color 3 Philipp Road
Post Office Box 558 Holbrook, MA
Springfield, MA 01101

Please be advised that this submittal bas been prepared by FSC as the curent
operator of the property, tenant at will and innocent and potentially eligible tenant
pursuant to the provisions of 310 CMR 40.0000. It should be noted that FSC, adistributor of cutting heads for rock crushing operations, does not use, store or handle
hazardous materials as a part of its operations, does not utilize the underground or
aboveround storage tank systems on the property, and it is our undersanding that the
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- release conditions that have been identified are consistent with Holbrook's operational
practicea at the site by Holbrook, prior to the corumenceanit of FSC's tenancy.
Additionally, FSC has not caused or contributed to the release, has not acted or failed to
act to cause the release to become worse, and has not caused a new exposure to the
release, Further, FSC provides this notification pursuant to its obligations as both a
current operator and potential eligible tenant pursuant to G.L. c. 21E, §2(e)(1)(B) and §7-

While we acknowledge FSC's status as a current operator and potential eligible
tenant at the property, FSC has no control over the property because it is owned by
Holbrook, nor has FSC conducted any activities related to the conditions that are
associated with former usage of the site. Accordingly, a notice of responsibility should
be directed to Holbrook and potentially the prior owners of the property and not FSC,

Our title research indicates that the property was originally owned by The
Portland Chemical Works, Incorporated of Portland, Connecticut, which conveyed the
property to Holbrook in approximately 1960. Holbrook operated at the property between
approximately 1960 and 1998. FSC did not commence its tenancy at the property until
1998. FSC actually leases the property from One Phillips Road Corporation ("OPRC").
The President of OPRC is reportedly Philipp E. Bendheim. The President of Holbrook is
reportedly Charles E. Bendheim who we believe is related to Philipp Bendheim. The
address for OPRC provided by the Massachusetts Secretary of State's Office is 1 Phillip
Road, Holbrook, Massachusetts 02343 and the address provided for Phillip Bendhcim is
1 Parker Place, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024. We understand that Holbrook and Phillip
Bendheim are represented locally by Attorney Richard E. Gentilli of Bartlett Hackett and
Feinberg, P.C., 10 High Street Suite 920, Boston, Massachusetts 02110.

Upon your review of this submittal, we would appreciate the opportunity to
discuss this matter in further detail.

President

6
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of West. Site Cleanup

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION
RETRACTION FORM

BWSC103

Relen. Traeking Number

- I
' " Pursuani L310 CMR 40.0335 and O CMR 40.0S71 (Subpart C)

F. CERiRCATION OF PERSON REQWRED TO NOTIFY:

Frank Falvey .altest under the pains and penaillc of polly (1) that I have personally
examined ad am famlllarwil the information contained in this aubmiLtal. Including any and all documonti accompanying iistransmittal form, (Il) that, based on my Inquiry of those individuals immediately responaible for obfining tha Informaton, (he
material infrination Comhalhed In this submittal is. to iho best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate aria complete, and (Ill)
that I am fly authorled to make this aftestation an behalf of the entity legally responaible fortis submittal. lithe persqn or
enty on whose bshaIf this submial Is made amlis aware that there are signifcant penalties, including, but not limited to,
posaibefines nfor 111M I se, Inaccurate. or incomplete Information

-5 -3, TItle
ignaturoa

4 For. Falvey Steel Castings
(Name of person or entity recorded In Setlor, D1

S. Date;

5 6. Check here If the addross of the person provIdIng certificatlon is dliftrent from address reordod in Section 0

7, Street:

&. C011lrowrg 9. State; , 10. ZIP Code'

11 Telephone: 12 EA: i S. FA

YOU MUST LEGnLY COMPLETEALL RELEvANT SECTIONS OF Ti1S FORJ4 OR DEP MAY
RETURN THE DOCUMMENT AS INCOMPLETE IFYOUSUBMIT AiNCOMPLETEFORMYOU

MAY BE PENALJ2ED FOR MISSNG A REQUIRED DEADUNE,

Date Stamp (DEP USE ONLY:)

FeviS& 0827/2003

P *.04

Pae$ of 3

Q1006
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau Of Waste Site Cleanup BW SC103

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION a Trucking Number
RETRACTION FORM

Pursuiant to 110 CMR40.0338 and 310 CMR 40,0371 (Subpai C)

RELEASE ORTHREAT OF ASE LOCATION;

1. Rasas NarnaLocation Aid:

2. Strest Addres: 3 Philipp Road

3. Citytrown. Holbrook 4. ZIlcode: 02343-0000

p THIS FORN IS BEING USED Tat (chock one)

1. Submila RleaseNoication

2. Submt a Retraction of a Previously Reported Notificafion of a rgje gse or threat o release including supporling
documentelonrequir edpursuant 1o0310 MR 40.0335 (Section Cl: not required)

(All sections of Iis transmittal form muit be tilled out unleas otherwise noted above)

C. INFORMATION DESCRIBING THE RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE fIORt

1. DeLe and time of Oral Notlle tIon. f applicable: Time: - 0 AM C PM
mmrddWy hh:mtn

.2. Date and time vu obtalned knowledge of the Release or TOR: 08/24/2004 Time: [ AM C PM
mmddyyhh:m

3. Dale nAdlime release or TOR occurred, If known: Time: AM [ PM
nmddMY hitmm

Cheelk all Notification Thresholds That apply to the Release orThreaLof Release:
(for more infermatian se 310 CMR40.0S10 . 40.0345)

d. 2 HOUR REPORTING CONDITONS S. 72 HOUR REPORTING CONDITIONS B. 120 DAY REPORTING CONDITIONS

a. Sudden Release m. subsurfacoNon-Aquaus a. Relaase of Hazardous
C Phase Liquid (NAPL) Equal to Materiel(s) to SOP orU b. Threatef Sudden Ralete. of Greater than V2 Inch Groundwater Exceeding

] c. Oil Sheen on Surfeca Water b. Underground Storage Tank ReparIablo Concentralion(s)

1d. Peae IrnimrIenlHazard (UST) Release b. R0Eao to Sol
a. Pses mminnt HzardExceeding Reporiable

e. Could Pose Imminent c. Threat of ST Release Concenlraton(s)fandfAffecing
Hazard o d. Release to Groundwaler Mots fhan 2 Cubic Yards

f. Release Detected In nearWaierSupply e- Release of Ol to
Private Well Groundwater Excaeding

e. Release to Groundwater Reporlable Coancentraton(s)
g. Relae to storm Drain near School or Residence

d. Subaurface Nori-Aqueous
h sanitary sewer Release f. Substanlial Release Mligrtion Phase Uquid (NAPL) Equal 10
(imminont Hazard Only) or Greater than ild ineh and

Loss thn 12 Inch

121007

P.05

Rtavsisat 08/2712003 Page of 3
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Wasta Site Cleanup

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION
RETRACTION FORM
Pursuantb 310 CMR 40.0336 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (SubpartC)

BWSC103

Release Tracking NuMberrnzzz
C. lNFOWEATION DBmC G TWE RELASE OR THREATOF RELEASE TORt) (conI

T. Liatbelor the 01s (0) or Hazardous Materials (HM) that exceed their Reportable coneentralien (RC) or Reportable Quantity
(RQ) by the greaslst amoutL

2 6. Chckhere Ifal lat.f additonal Oil and Hazardous Materialslubjectto aporting a attached.

D. PERSON REQJRDTO NOTIFY:,
1. Che*allthatapply: Q ochangaincontactnamse

2 Nme eo(Organization;

E b.changeoraddress
- change in the person

13notifying

3. Contae First Nama:

5. Swreet

4. Last Name:

_ .Title: -

7. City/rown: a. sate; - 9. ZIP Code:

10. Telephone: 11. Ext: - 1ZFAX,:

13. Check here if fttaching names and add resses ofowners of propet-les affected by the Release or Threat of Release,
other than an owner who is submitting this Release Notficatier (required).

E RELA'fOMSHIP OF PERSON TO RELEAsE OR THREAT OF RELEASE"

! 1. RPorPRP E a. Owner 0 b. Operator Q a, Seneralr 9 4. Transporler

a. Oher RPor PRP Specfy:

. 2. Ficiary, Securcd Lander or Municipality with Exempt Status (as denad by M.G.L c, 21E. a. 2)

o 3, Agency or Public Utiy oi aRghef Way (as defined by ML. . 21 S, S5())

0 4. Any Otter Person Olherwtse Required to Notify Specify Relationship!

raic O2720Paeo3
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Table 1.0 Summary of Oil andor Hazardous Materials Identified at

Site Location; 3 Philipp Road, HolbrooA MA

La ml

Dihtlate X 00117-.1.7 140.000 RCS- -100nig

Dsn-lIVX 07440-41-7 2 A RCS-1 --0.7

Lead x 07439-92-1 450 C -300 mwu
Cn-Cm Aromadca x NA 5830 IRCS-I -200 m

Q 009

W- 15d,
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTSSCAA&,
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFF9A NIVED
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

MITT ROMNEY
Governor

KERRY HEALEY
Lieutenant Governor

ELLEN ROY HERZFELDER
Secretary

ROBERT W. GOLLEDGE, Jr.
Commissioner

July 20, 2005

Holbrook Chemical Corp.
c/o Hampden Color
1 Parker Plaza
Fort Lee, NJ 07024

RE: Holbrook
3 Philipp Road
RTN 3-24519

Attention: Philip E. Benheim

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY PER M.G.L. c.21E & 310 CMR 40.0000,
the MCP

THIS IS AN IMPORTANT NOTICE. FAILURE TO TAKE ADEQUATE ACTION IN
RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS LEGAL

CONSEQUENCES.

Dear Mr. Bendheim:

Information contained in a Release Notification Form (RNF) submitted to the
Department of Environmental Protection (the Department or DEP) on December 24, 2004
and submitted by Holbrook Chemical Corp. indicates that there is or has been a release
of oil and/or hazardous material at the above-referenced property which exceeds a "120
day" reporting threshold (310 CMR 40.0315) and which requires one or more response
actions.

Based on this information, the Department has reason to believe that the subject
property or portion(s) thereof is a disposal site as defined in the Massachusetts Oil and
Hazardous Material Release Prevention and Response Act, M.G.L. c. 21 E, and the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.0000 (the MCP). M.G.L. c. 21E and the
MCP govern the assessment and cleanup of disposal sites.

The purpose of this notice is to inform you of your legal responsibilities under state
law for assessing and/or remediation of the subject release. For purposes of this notice,
the terms and phrases used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them by the MCP

This information is available In alternate format. Call Aprel McCabe, ADA Coordinator at 1-617-556-1171. TDD Service - 1-800-298-2207.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http://.mass.govdep
tA Printed on Recycled Paper
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unless the text clearly indicates otherwise.
STATUTORY LIARILITIFS

The Department has reason to believe that you (as used in this letter, "you" refers

to Holbrook Chemical Corp.) are a Potentially Responsible Party (a PRP) with liability

under M.G.L. c. 21 E, § 5, for response action costs. Section 5 makes the following

parties liable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: current owners or operators of a

site from or at which there is or has been a release/threat of release of oil or hazardous

material; any person who owned or operated a site at the time hazardous material was

stored or disposed of; any person who arranged for the transport, disposal, storage or

treatment of hazardous material to or at a site; any person who transported hazardous

material to a transport, disposal, storage or treatment site from which there is or has been

a release/threat of release of such material; and any person who otherwise caused or is

legally responsible for a release/threat of release of oil or hazardous material at a site.

This liability is "strict", meaning it is not based on fault, but solely on your status as

an owner, operator, generator, transporter or disposer. It is also joint and several,
meaning that you may be liable for all response action costs incurred at the site,
regardless of the existence of any other liable parties.

The MCP requires responsible parties to take necessary response actions at

properties where there is or has been a release or threat of release of oil and/or

hazardous material. If you do not take the necessary response actions, or fail to perform

them in an appropriate and timely manner, the Department is authorized by M.G.L. c. 21E

to have the work performed by its contractors. By taking such actions, you can avoid
liability for response action costs incurred by the Department and its contractors in

performing these actions, and sanctions, which may be imposed for failure to perform

response actions under the MCP.

You may be liable for up to three (3) times all response action costs incurred by

the Department. Response action costs include, without limitation, the cost of direct

hours spent by Department employees arranging for response actions or overseeing work

performed by persons other than the Department or their contractors, expenses incurred

by the Department in support of those direct hours, and payments to the Department's
contractors. (For more detail on cost liability, see 310 CMR 40.1200.)

The Department may also assess interest on costs incurred at the rate of twelve

percent (12%), compounded annually. To secure payment of this debt, the

Commonwealth may place liens on all of your property in the Commonwealth. To recover

the debt, the Commonwealth may foreclose on these liens or the Attorney General may

bring legal action against you.

In addition'to your liability for up to three (3) times all response action costs

incurred by the Department, you may also be liable to the Commonwealth for damages to

natural resources caused by the release. Civil and criminal liability may also be imposed

under M.G.L. c. 21 E, § 11, and civil administrative penalties may be imposed under

M.G.L. c. 21A, § 16 for each violation of M.G.L. c. 21E, the MCP, or any order, permit or

approval issued thereunder.
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NFCESSARY RESPONSE ACTIONS

The subject site shall not be deemed to have all the necessary and required
response actions taken unless and until all substantial hazards presented by.the site have
been eliminated and a level of No Significant Risk exists or has been achieved in
compliance with M.G.L. c. 21 E and the MCP. In addition, the MCP requires persons
undertaking response actions at disposal sites to perform Immediate Response Actions
(IRAs) in response to "sudden releases", Imminent Hazards and Substantial Release
Migration. Such persons must continue to evaluate the need for IRAs and notify the
Department immediately if such a need exists.

It is important to note that you must dispose of any Remediation Waste generated
at the subject location in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0030 including, without limitation,
contaminated soil and/or debris. Any Bill of Lading accompanying such waste must bear
the seal and signature of an LSP or, if the response action is performed under the direct
supervision of the Department, the signature of an authorized representative of the
Department.

The Department encourages parties with liabilities under M.G.L. c. 21 E to take
prompt action in response to releases and threats of release of oil and/or hazardous
material. By taking prompt action, you may significantly lower your assessment and
cleanup costs and avoid the imposition of, or reduce the amount of, certain permit and
annual compliance fees for response actions payable under 310 CMR 4.00.

If you have any questions relative to this notice, you should contact Iris Davis at
the letterhead address or (617) 654-6542. All future communications regarding this
release must reference the Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-24519 contained in the
subject block of this letter.

Very uly yours,

ris W. Davis
Risk Reduction Chief
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

cc: Holbrook Health Department, by electronic mail

DEP database NOR/file



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jeering, Paegan (DEP)
S

Deering, Paegan (DEP)
Friday, February 03, 2006 2:40 PM
'reg@bostonbusinesslaw.com'
Holbrook, 3 Philipp Road

Holbrook, 3 Philipp Road
Release Tracking Number 3-24519

Mr. Gentile:

Please inform Mr. Benhein that MassDEP received a report of contamination on the above referenced property. The
report was received in December of 2004 based on a 21 E assessment of the property. MassDEP regulations (21 E)
provide one year to Tier Classify the site or close the site with a Response Action Outcome Statement.

I am in the process of composing a Notice of Noncompliance for the site and note that Mr. Benhein may never have
received a Notice of Responsibility for the site.

Please ask Mr. Benhein to contact me to discuss the property.

I am attaching a link to our web site so that Mr. Benhein may
process. http://www.mass.qov/dep/bwsc/

familiarize himself with our Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Thank you,

Paegan Deering
Environmental Analyst
MassDEP
Northeast Region
205B Lowell Street
Wilmington, MA 01887

phone (978)-694-3382
fax (978)-694-3499
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